
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
FOOD ALCOHOL EXPRESS 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.00 am 
Friday 

14 May 2021 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Philippa Crowder (Chairman) 
John Tyler 
Reg Whitney 
 
 
 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister - 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 14 May 2021 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 14 May 2021 

 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 14 May 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 PROTOCOL FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION AT VIRTUAL MEETINGS (Pages 1 - 
4) 

 
 In response to the Government’s guidance to limit the spread of Coronavirus and 

restrictions around the gathering of more than two people, the following items of 
business will be conducted as virtual hearings under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
A revised protocol for public representation at virtual meetings is included with the 
agenda sheet for this meeting. 
 
This approach has been taken to ensure the Council is compliant with the current 

restrictions and are not putting participants and members of the public at risk. 
 
 

5 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

6 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - FOOD ALCOHOL EXPRESS, 
65 PARK LANE, ROMFORD, HORNCHURCH, RM11 1BH (Pages 11 - 48) 

 
 This application for a variation to a premises licence is made by Taranjit Kaur under 

section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.   
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 

 
 



PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HEARINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS 

1. Introduction 

The Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing) Regulations 2005 

provide flexibility to Licensing Authorities in determining their own hearing procedures.  

Section 78 of The Coronavirus Act 2020 provides further powers to Councils to hold 

remote hearings in accordance with regulations.  In accordance with the Local 

Authority and Police Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 

Poli
[...]
equence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the 
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of: 
 

 the Chief Officer of Police; 

 the Fire Authority; 

 the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority; 

 the Local Planning Authority; 

 the Local environmental Health Authority; 

 the Local Weights and Measures Authority; 

 the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm; 

 a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and 

 any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the 
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the 
Sub-Committee; 

 the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or 
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee. 

 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at 
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This 
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination.  The 
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to 
assist it in considering the representations or application.  

 
Relevance: 
 
Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications, 
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information he or 
she considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The 
licensing objectives are: 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
6. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
6.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the 

hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn 
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is 
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the 
application, representation or notice submitted by that party. 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
7. Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
7.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a 

notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time 
limits in the following specific applications: 

 

 Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice 
of the closure order. 

 
8. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing: 
 
8.1 At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private 

accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to 
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in 
any decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 
8.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its 

decision at the end of the hearing. 
 
8.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working 
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
9.  Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
9.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the 

Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any 
person assisting or representing a party where: 

 it  considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding 
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

 that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party 
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to 
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any 
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they 
not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
110.  Recording of proceedings: 
 
10.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from 

the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
 
 
 
 
11.  Power to vary procedure: 
 

Page 9



 
 
 
11..1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out 

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to 
consider an application, notice or representation. 

 
 

Page 10



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Officer’s Report 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

 
  
LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
14 May 2021 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject heading: 
 
 

Food Alcohol Express/Select and Save 
65 Park Lane, Hornchurch, RM11 1BH 
Premises Licence Variation 

Report author and contact details: 
  
 

Oisin Daly, Licensing Officer 
5th floor Mercury House 
licensing@havering.gov.uk 
01708 433661 

 

This application for a variation to a premises licence is made by Taranjit Kaur 
under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.   
 
Havering’s Licensing Authority received the application on 18TH March 2021. 
 

 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building: 
Corner shop located in mixed-use residential area. 
 

 
 
A map of the area is attached below: 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 12



 
 
 
Details of the application 
 

Current premises licence hours: 
 

 
Day Start Finish 
Monday 10:00 20:00 
Tuesday 10:00 20:00 
Wednesday 10:00 20:00 
Thursday 10:00 20:00 
Friday 10:00 20:00 
Saturday 10:00 20:00 
Sunday 10:00 20:00 
 
 
Variation applied for: 
 

 
Day Start Finish 
Monday 06:00 22:00 
Tuesday 06:00 22:00 
Wednesday 06:00 22:00 
Thursday 06:00 22:00 
Friday 06:00 22:00 
Saturday 06:00 22:00 
Sunday 06:00 22:00 
 
 

Comments and observations on the application 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act 
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to 
the advertising of the application.   
 
The required public notice was installed in the Friday 26th March edition of the Romford 
Recorder. 
 

 
The current owner took over on 03rd Feb 2021, a variation application was made 
on 24th Feb 2021 and withdrawn due to change of floorplan, the current application 
also includes extended hours. 
 
They are looking to extend the opening hours and alcohol sales from their current 
10am – 8pm to 6am to 10pm. 
 
There is a change of floor plan and they wish to remove the following conditions 
(added by consent at a hearing in 2019 on the initial application). 
 

h.    A maximum of two children shall be allowed in the premises at one 
time. 

 

Page 13



 
 
 
4.    Alcohol: 

a.    There shall be no sales of bottles of spirits of less than 70cl capacity. 
c.    Beer, cider, stout and lager on sale shall not exceed 6% ABV. 

 
d.    There shall be no single item sales for: 

i.     cans of alcohol 
ii.    bottles of beer 
iii.   ready to buy bottles 

e.    Outside the permitted hours all alcohol shall be screened off from 
sale and display by a physical and lockable shutter to which the 
premises licence holder / DPS shall hold the keys. 

7.    A notice shall be displayed with a contact number and email address for 
the DPS or manager for local residents to register and resolve any 
complaints. 

 

Summary 
 
There were three representations against this application from interested persons. 
 

There were no representations against this application from responsible authorities. 
 

Page 14



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Current Licence 

Page 15



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Manager 
Personal Licence Courses UK 
145 Station Road 
West Drayton 
UB7 7ND 
 
By email 
 
 
Your reference:  havering-1040502 / 1040509 
My reference: PJJ/21808 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 

Licensing Act 2003 

Premises Licence Number – 21589 

Food Alcohol Express 65 Park Lane Hornchurch RM11 1BH 
 

This document in PDF format is the premises licence for the above address in accordance 
with t
[...]
 

a. Staff shall be trained in the responsible sale of alcohol including all new 

staff members. Details of all training shall be recorded and provided to the 

Police or to the Licensing Authority immediately on request. 

b. All staff members shall have refresher training every three months further to 

the sale of alcohol. 

4.  Alcohol: 

a. There shall be no sales of bottles of spirits of less than 70cl capacity. 

b. Alcohol shall be purchased from approved suppliers only. Receipts shall be 

retained at the premises for twelve months and disclosed to the Police or 

the Licensing Authority immediately upon request. 

c. Beer, cider, stout and lager on sale shall not exceed 6% ABV. 

4 of 5 

Page 21



Signed  ……………… ………………. 
               Paul Jones, Public Protection Officer   3

rd
 February 2021 

 

 

Annex 3 – conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority – contd. 
 

d. There shall be no single item sales for: 

i. cans of alcohol 

ii. bottles of beer 

iii. ready to buy bottles 

e. Outside the permitted hours all alcohol shall be screened off from sale and 

display by a physical and lockable shutter to which the premises licence 

holder / DPS shall hold the keys. 

5. Clear and legible notices shall be displayed in a prominent position near the exit 

door(s) requesting that customers leave quietly to avoid disturbing local 

residents. 

6. The area immediately outside the premises shall be regularly inspected and any 

litter emanating from the premises shall be removed and properly disposed of 

as trade waste. 

7. A notice shall be displayed with a contact number and email address for the 

DPS or manager for local residents to register and resolve any complaints. 
 

Annex 4 – premises plans 
 

Original premises plans are held by the Licensing Authority of the London Borough 

of Havering.  
 

 
 

5 of 5 

Page 22



Page 23



Signed  ……………… ………………. 
               Paul Jones, Public Protection Officer   3

rd
 Febru
[...]
ff-supplies of alcohol and you intend to 
provide a place for consumption of these off-supplies, you must include a description of where the place will be and its 
proximity to the premises.

The premises subject to this applcaint is an exisitng conveneince store with off licence that has been taken over by the 
applicant very recently. It is due to be refurbished and significant investment made to modernise and improve the interior. 
The new store will be a convenience store under the brand of Select & Save where all types of convenience products will be 
sold including fresh & frozen food, toiletries, household, newspapers etc. Other services will also be offered to customers 
such as the ability to pay bills & collect/send packages.  Alcohol will form approximately 15% of the goods on sale and as it 
is not the intended focus of the business there is an expectation that alcohol sales will have a limited impact on the area as 
local people are expected to on the whole purchase alcohol along with other products.  
 
In terms of addressing the licensing objectives, the refurbishment of this premises will involve the installation of high spec 
equipment such as CCTV, electronic refusals register and till prompts.  
 
To reflect the improvement in the store and equipment the applicant intends to open for longer hours. As part of the 
process of this variation and in order to mitigate any risk from the sales of alcohol and its impact on the licensing 
objectives, an assessment of the current conditions has been undertaken with those that reflect the expected policies and 
procedures to be operated within the business to remain on the licence and those that are no longer appropriate removed. 
 
In summary the application is for the following: 
 
1) Sale of alcohol & opening hours 06:00 to 22:00 Monday to Sunday 
2) A change of floorplan 
3) To remove conditions.   
 

Section 4 of 18

PROVISION OF PLAYS

See guidance on regulated entertainment Page 30



© Queen’s Print
[...]
t drinkers into our area being open this early and 
late, this parade is used every morning and afternoon by children walking to school on their own or 
with family members, I feel their is lack of concern by the applicant that opening at 6am will disturb 
our sleep. I have witnessed the beggars that frequent Tesco Roneo Corner to then hang around 
this parade approaching people to buy alcohol and ask for money, it’s very frightening and intimi-
dating for anyone. Street drinkers would be attracted early morning and late at night there would 
also be an increase in noise, litter, even more broken glass, these problems already exist so it’ll 
only get worse. There is already a huge problem with ‘poppers’  and drugs along Park Cresent and 
the parade, combined with the lure of alcohol will make this even more attractive.  
 
Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
The following clause, added by consent at a hearing in 2019 on the initial application wishes to be 
removed by the applicant, which is likely to cause public nuisance by making it more difficult to 
raise complaints making me feel the intention is to not worry about safety or responsibility and just 
make a ‘quick buck’ by ignoring the welfare and safety of others, thats not a responsible action. 
 
7 A notice shall be displayed with a contact number and email address for the DPS or manager for 
local residents to register and resolve any complaints. 
 
Several residents witnessed a masked armed robbery in December 2019 from a shop along the 
parade, it was highly disturbing we do not wish the same to happen and I feel it should be 

Page 43



screened off outside the permitted hours for protection and safety. Alcohol is a factor in 40% of all 
violent crimes today. 
Crime & Disorder 
Crime stats in the area on RM11 1BE show the following as of correct 10th April 2021 provided by 
www.vinsights.co.uk  Crime Spread by category in 2019. First Violence offences 1653 22.8% Sec-
ondly, Anti Social Behaviour  at 1495 2
[...]
the residents who live in the flats above the parade. 
Having extended hours to sell alcohol can only exacerbate this situation. 

Conditions that the applicant wishes to remove: 

a) A maximum of two children shall be allowed in the premises at one time. 

I find it extremely worrying that the applicant wishes to withdraw this clause. In a small corner shop 
selling alcohol I would have thought this vital in order to ensure 
the safety and protection of children from harm. 

Page 45



b) i) Beer, cider, stout and lager on sale shall not exceed 6%  ABV,  

    ii) There shall be no singles sales for cans of alcohol, beer and ready to buy bottles. 

I believe that removing the limitation of volume and individual sales of bottles and cans of alcohol 
would be a danger to crime and disorder, public safety, and the prevention of public nuisance 
and the protection of children from harm.  

There are many children living in this residential area with schools nearby and children passing by the 
premises. Groups of children hang around the parade, particularly in the warmer weather, and my 
husband and I have been approached and asked to purchase alcohol 

The ability for people to be able to have access to stronger alcohol and purchase individual cans and 
bottles will be a danger for children and for those vulnerable people who want to purchase alcohol to 
drink on the street/in the local park.  

This is also a concern for the general public who will be affected by any resulting anti-social 
behaviour. 

I understand that near this area in Park Lane there have been issues with drug dealing - adding more 
available strong alcohol into the mix will likely lead to a further increase in crime and disorder. 

c) Screening and displaying alcohol outside permitted hours. 

Again, I find it very worrying that the applicant doesn’t want to keep alcohol screened off from sale 
and display outside permitted hours by a physical lockable shutter to which the licence holder/DPS 
sha
[...]

 
Dear Mr. Jones, 
 
             Food Alcohol Express 65 Park Lane, Hornchurch, Essex, RM11 1BH 
I should like to make a written representation against the application of a Premises Licence Variation 
to the above business, to permit the provision of off supplies of alcohol. 
 
The current owner took over on 3rd February 2021, a variation application was made on 24th 
February 2021 which was then withdrawn and replaced by this one, listed on the Licensing 
Applications for the week 19th-25th March 2021. 
 
They are looking to extend the opening hours and alcohol sales from the current 10.00 a.m. - 8.00 
p.m. to 6.00 a.m. - 10.00 p.m. 
These are my reasons against the application: 

  
1.       Public Safety – Park Lane is a very busy road, regularly used as a cut-through between Romford 

and Hornchurch (a number of residents have voiced their concerns about the volume of traffic). 
A shop open till 10.00 p.m. would mean more cars late at night, all trying to park in a limited 
area by the parade, and be a potential safety risk. 

  
2.       Prevention of Public Nuisance – the following clause, added by consent at a hearing in 2019 on 

the initial application, has been removed, which are likely to cause public nuisance by making it 
more difficult for them to raise complaints: 

 
        7   A notice shall be displayed with a contact number and e-mail address for the DPS or manager 

for local residents to register and resolve any complaints. 
 
 
3.       Protection of Children from Harm – the following clauses, added by consent at a hearing in 

2019 on the initial application, have been removed, which are likely to cause harm to children 
by making it easier for them to obtain alcohol: 

 
       2.h.  A maximum of two children shall be allowed in the premises at one time; 
 
       4   Alcohol 
        c.  Beer, cider, stout and lager on sale shall not exceed 6%  ABV; 
 
        d.  There shall be no single item sales for 
        i.   cans of alcohol; 
        ii.  bottles of beer; 
        iii.  ready to buy bottles; 
 
        e.  Outside the permitted hours all alcohol shall be screened off from sale and display by a 

physical and lockable shutter to which the premises licence holder / DPS shall hold the keys. 

Page 47

mailto:CouncillorJudith.Holt@havering.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing@havering.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.Jones@havering.gov.uk
mailto:CouncillorJoshua.Chapman@havering.gov.uk
mailto:CouncillorNisha.Patel@havering.gov.uk


 
 
I would request that you please consider these representations against the application for 65 

Park Lane closely when making your decision. I have made these representations before 
the closing date of 15th April 2021. 

  
Thank-you in anticipation, 
  
Yours sincerely, 
  
Councillor Judith Holt 
Romford Town Ward 

  
  
 

Page 48


	Agenda
	4 PROTOCOL FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION AT VIRTUAL MEETINGS
	5 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	6 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - FOOD ALCOHOL EXPRESS, 65 PARK LANE, ROMFORD, HORNCHURCH, RM11 1BH
	Front LO report
	LO Rpt
	Papers
	Front LO report
	LO Rpt
	Current Lce
	21589 Food Alcohol Express
	Front Application
	Application_to_vary_a_premises_licence (1)
	Advert
	Front Plan
	PLAN FINAL
	Front Interested Parties - Objecting
	1- 65 park lane hornchurch april 2021
	2 -Licensing Application, Food Alcohol Express 65 Park Lane
	3 - Food Alcohol
	From: CouncillorJudith Holt <30TUCouncillorJudith.Holt@havering.gov.ukU30T>  Sent: 29 March 2021 21:12 To: Licensing <30TLicensing@havering.gov.uk30T>; Paul Jones <30TPaul.Jones@havering.gov.uk30T> Cc: CouncillorJoshua Chapman <30TCouncillorJoshua.Cha...








Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

VIRTUAL MEETING 
14 May 2021 (10.30  - 11.30 am) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Philippa Crowder (Chairman) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

John Tyler 
 

 
Present at the hearing was the applicant Mrs Taranjit Kaur and her legal 
representative Mrs Gill Sherratt. Also in attendance were the objectors Cllr Judith 
Holt, Mrs Janet Haworth, Mrs Gemma Brooks and Havering Licensing Officer 
Oisin Daly. 

 
Also present were the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the 
Licensing sub-committee. 

 
The Chairman advised members of the sub-committee on action to be taken in the 
event of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interests were disclosed at the meeting. 
 
 
1 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - FOOD ALCOHOL 

EXPRESS, 65 PARK LANE, ROMFORD, HORNCHURCH, RM11 1BH  
 
The application for a variation to a premises licence: 
 
Amendment from 
 

Alcohol off-supplies 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 10:00 20:00 
 

To  
 

 Alcohol off-supplies 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 06:00 22:00 

 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 14 May 2021 

 
 

 

 
The applicant wished to remove the following conditions 
(added by consent at a hearing in 2019 on the initial application). 
 
Condition 2 
h. A maximum of two children shall be allowed in the premises at one time. 
 
4. Alcohol: 
a. There shall be no sales of bottles of spirits of less than 70cl capacity. 
 
c. Beer, cider, stout and lager on sale shall not exceed 6% ABV. 
 
d. There shall be no single item sales for: 

i. cans of alcohol 
ii. bottles of beer 
iii. ready to buy bottles 
 

e. Outside the permitted hours all alcohol shall be screened off from sale 
and display by a physical and lockable shutter to which the premises 
licence holder / DPS shall hold the keys. 

 
7. A notice shall be displayed with a contact number and email address for 

the DPS or manager for local residents to register and resolve any 
complaints. 

 
Comments and observations on the application 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of the application. 
 
SUMMARY 
 
There were no representations against this application from any of the 
responsible authorities. 
 
There were representations from two residents who live the vicinity of the 
premises. 
 
There was also a representation from Councillor Judith Holt. 
 

The Licensing Sub-Committee must promote the licensing objectives and 
must have regard to the Secretary of State’s National Guidance created 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s own 
Statement of Licensing Policy.   
  
The Applicant was represented by a licensing agent who made submissions 
on her behalf.   
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 14 May 2021 

 
 

 

     
DECISION:  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a variation to the licence 
for Food Alcohol Express/Select and Save situated at 65 Park Lane, 
Hornchurch, RM11 1BH. Representations were made by Mrs Gemma 
Brooks and Mrs Janet Haworth, both on the grounds of all four of the 
licencing objectives, as well as Councillor Judith Holt on the grounds of 
public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of 
children from harm. Mrs Brooks and Councillor Holt attended the hearing to 
make oral representations. 
 
The Sub-Committee must promote the licensing objectives and must have 
regard to the Secretary of State’s National Guidance created under S182 of 
the Licensing Act and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy.   
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee decided to deny the applicant’s application 
on this occasion. 
 
REASONS 
 
It was accepted by the Sub-Committee that the proposed variations would 
not promote the licensing objectives of the prevention of public nuisance, 
the prevention of crime and disorder or the protection of children from harm. 
The representations on this point from local residents, that there was 
already an existing problem of street drinking and groups of teenagers in the 
area that was likely to be exacerbated if the variations were to be granted, 
were consistent with the local knowledge held by the members on the Sub-
Committee. The fact that there were no representations from the 
responsible authorities was considered. However, the Sub-Committee did 
not agree that this meant that no issues existed. 
 
The Sub-Committee was aware that these conditions had been placed on 
the licences with the purpose of alleviating these pressures in the area. It 
was of particular concern to the Sub-Committee that the applicant wished to 
remove these conditions.  
 
There were a number of variations applied for by the applicant in relation to 
sales of alcohol. The applicant’s application stated that “Alcohol will form 
approximately 15% of the goods on sale and as it is not the intended focus 
of the business there is an expectation that alcohol sales will have a limited 
impact on the area”. No evidence was presented in relation to the economic 
impact that the existing conditions might have on the business. The 
applicant’s representative suggested that there may be no sales of alcohol 
at 6am in the morning, but her client should have the facility to do so. 
Accordingly, the applicant did not put forward a strong economic argument 
for granting the variation. 
 
Extended Hours 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 14 May 2021 

 
 

 

The Sub-Committee decided that extending the licensing hours would not 
meet the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder and 
the prevention of public nuisance. This was because opening times of 6am 
and closing times of 10pm were likely to encourage street drinkers and 
problem drinkers to be attracted to the area. The applicant’s representative 
was not able to present reasons that were satisfactory to the Sub-
Committee about why her client wished to be able to sell alcohol at 6am in 
the morning. As stated above, the Sub-Committee accepted the evidence of 
the residents and Councillor Holt that there were existing problems with 
street drinkers that would be added to if the extension of hours were 
granted. 
 
A maximum of two children shall be allowed in the premises at one 
time. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the representations made by the applicant’s 
representative: that this condition was unenforceable (due to the need to ID 
children) and unnecessary, due to the fact that there were other conditions 
in place, such as till prompts and challenge 25. The Sub-Committee 
disagreed with the applicant’s representative in respect of the enforceability 
and believed that it would act as a deterrent to large groups of youths 
entering the shop. The sub-committee accepted the representations of the 
residents that there was a particular problem with groups of teens 
congregating in the area and asking adults to purchase alcohol for them. 
The Sub-Committee considers that this condition promotes the licensing 
objective of the protection of children from harm, as it limits the opportunity 
for youth theft of alcohol in the shop.  
 
The sub-committee was not presented with any evidence or representations 
to suggest that this would be detrimental to the applicant’s business. 
Therefore, limited weight was given to this factor. 
 
a. There shall be no sales of bottles of spirits of less than 70cl 
capacity. 
 
The Sub-Committee considers this to be a standard condition in the 
Borough that is in place to discourage street drinkers and the anti-social 
behaviour. Therefore, granting this variation would not promote the licensing 
objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of 
public nuisance.  
 
The representation that this condition limited the range of products that the 
applicant wished to sell was given due consideration. However, as no clear 
economic reason for variation was presented to the Sub-Committee, it was 
decided that the risk to causing problems in the area outweighed the impact 
on the applicant. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 14 May 2021 

 
 

 

c. Beer, cider, stout and lager on sale shall not exceed 6% ABV. d. 
There shall be no single item sales for: i. cans of alcohol ii. bottles of 
beer iii. ready to buy bottles 
 
Again, the limiting of the strength of beers etc. and the number of units that 
they can be sold are standard licensing conditions that are considered 
necessary to discourage street drinkers and anti-social behaviour. 
 
The Sub-Committee finds that it is necessary to keep these conditions in 
place to promote the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and 
disorder/public nuisance reasons discussed above. In the absence of 
evidence to show the economic impact on the applicant this is deemed to be 
proportionate by the Sub-Committee.  
 
e. Outside the permitted hours all alcohol shall be screened off from 
sale and display by a physical and lockable shutter to which the 
premises licence holder / DPS shall hold the keys. 
 
The applicant’s representative presented the argument that the applicant 
should be able to display all of its goods as a matter of convenience. The 
Sub-Committee’s understanding of the applicant’s representations argument 
was that the licensing hours should be extending, thus obviating the need 
for shutters. However, in light of the fact that the extension to the licensing 
hours have not been granted, the Sub-Committee considers it to be 
appropriate that this condition remains in place. 
 
7. A notice shall be displayed with a contact number and email 
address for the DPS or manager for local residents to register and 
resolve any complaints. 
 
The Sub-Committee did not accept the representation that this would be 
intrusive or a breach of data protection. There is no reason why a business 
and email address could not be created for this purpose. It is considered 
necessary to promote the licensing objective of the prevention of public 
nuisance that residents are able to present their concerns to the applicant in 
a private and confidential manner and that this condition is in no way 
onerous to the licensee. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


